PROCLAMATION NO. 1227

CREATING AND DESIGNATING A CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND OF
PRIVATE DOMAIN SITUATED IN BARANGAY BUANOY, MUNICIPALITY
OF BALAMBAN, PROVINCE OF CEBU AS A SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE
PURSUANT TO REPUBLIC ACT NO. 7916.

Pursuant to the power vested in me under Republic Act 7916, otherwise known as.
the Special Economic Zone Act of 1995, I, FIDEL V. RAMOS, President of the
Philippines, do hereby create and designate as a Special Economic Zone, subject to the
provisions of the Republic Act No. 7916, its Implementing Rules and Regulations, and
Resolution No. 96405 dated 23 December 1996 of the Board of Directors of the
Philippine Economic Zone Authority, an area located in Barangay Buanoy, Municipality
of Balamban, Province of Cebu, henceforth to be known as WEST CEBU INDUSTRIAL
PARK - Special Economic Zone, consisting of a total area of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY
THREE THOUSAND AND TWELVE (253,012) square meters, more of less, as defined
by the following technical description: '

«A parcel of land (described on plan SK-07-000015, being a consolidation of lot
1570 to lot 1575, to lot 1577 to lot 1582, lot 1584 to lot 1589, lot 1604 to lot 1629, lot
1630 portion, lot 1638 to lot 1640 and lot 1642, all of Balamban Cadastre), situated in the
Barangay Buanoy, Municipality of Balamban, Province of Cebu, Island of Cebu.
Bounded on the NE., along lines 1 to 4 by lot 1550; on the SE., & NE., along lines 4-5-6
by lot 1563; on the SE., along line 6-7 by lot 1590; along lines 7-11 by lot 1601; on the
SE., & NE., along lines 11-14 by lot 1603; on the SE., along lines 14 to 16 by lot 1650;
on the SW., & NE., along lines16 to 19 by lot 1644; on the point 19 by lot 1645; on the
SE., along lines 19 to 21 by lot 1643; along line 21-22 by lot 1663;along line 22-23 by lot
1664; on the SW., & SE., along lines 23 to 26 by lot 1641; along line 26-27 by lot 1668;
on the SE., & SW., along lines 27 to 32 by lot 1673; on the point 32 by Arpili Creek
(5.00 m. wide); on the NW., along line 32-33 by lot 1674; on the NW., & SW., along
lines 33 to 35 by lot 1637; on the SW., along line 35-36 by lot 1636; along line 36-37 by
lot 1630 (portion); along line 37-38 by lot 1632 all of Balamban Cadastre; on the
NW..SW., NW., & SW., along lines 38 to 55 by Tafion Strait (20.00 m. wide Salvage
Zone); on the NW., along lines 55 to 59 by lot 1532; on the SE., & NW., along lines 59 to
63 by lot 1583; on the NE., & NW., along lines 63-64-65-1 by lot 1576 all of Balamban
Cadastre. Beginning at a point marked “1” on plan being S. 71 deg 25°W., 1075.75 m.
from B.B.M. No. 26, Balamban Cadastre.

thence S.58 deg. 23’E., 1530 m. topoint 2;
thence S.88 deg. 14’E., 20.02 m. to point 3
thence N.73 deg. 47TE., 573 m. topoint 4;
thence S.12 deg. O06’'W., 14397 m to point S;
thence S.66 deg. 02’E., 6341 m. topoint 6;
thence S.14 deg. 18'W., 90.53 m. topoint 7
IN REPLYING, PLEASE CITE:
Letter # LS|

AT

1.981533

PFVR

3|i
w’i




thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence

vunZunnnrZenn aw

SEEEEEEER AR AR RENRREFRRRERER R

ENREUNSESS ]3I EINEREAERRD

ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ@ZZMZZZM@?ZZ@WM
W e D

(=]
35 25 B - |

IPW., 164
18°'W., 64.55
29E, 8.72
00w, 1571
15°W.,  98.10
09'E, 93.33
3PE, 10158
30°W.,  26.17
05°W., 105.77
46'W.,  3.55
5B,  59.15
53’E, 26.14
58°W. 2895
45°W.,  41.61
19°W, 1404
IPW, 49.69
13’W, 2254
4'W.,  3.08
26'W.,  48.52
03’'W., 919
25°W., 19.81
10°W., 1210
07W., 331
STPW., 3749
43'W., 55.02
ST'E., 4174
18’E.,  90.66
55°W.,  25.02
15°W., 21.82
48°W.,  50.50
55°W., 19.19
13’W., 15.05
AW, 89.49
02’E, 7207
49W., 37.02
03E, 19.82
51’E,  26.68
3°W., 1923
I'W.,  40.67
O4’E,  54.80
S0°E, 27.41
O7’E., 66.66
24°'W.,  60.83
19W., 41.94
16E, 1398
24°E.,  29.81

BBBEBEBBBBBEEBBBﬁBEBBﬁBBBBEEBBEBB?BE?BBEEBBBEB

to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
1o point
to point
to point
to point



thence
thence

thence

thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence
thence

S. 15
S. 11

S. 77
S. 17
S.33
N. 86
S. 14
S. 69
S.11
N.71
S.07
S.34
S.23
S. 14

Zwmwm
[NV IRV, I - ] o0 W
SEnSIIIBINBRLALREDASN

22222222 2222 2Z2ZNnZ2ZnZZ2ZnnnZ!
8HNAWWNHMN~J\OH

222 2
QU= O
[ I S N |

FEEEL

&

1.64
64.55
8.72
15.71
98.10
93.33

101.58

26.17

105.77

3.55
59.15
26.14
28.95
41.61
14.04
49.69
22.54

3.08
48.52

9.19
19.81
12.10

3.81
37.49
55.02
47.74
90.66
25.02
21.82
50.50
19.19
15.05
89.49
72.07
37.02
19.82
26.68
19.23
40.67
54.80
2741
66.66
60.83
41.94
13.98
29.81

SRR EER-EE-E-E-EEER-EEE-R-E-N-N-N- NN ER-E RN R S

to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
10 point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point

to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point
to point



3
thence N. 17 deg. 23’E,, 4520 m. topoint 54
thence N.43 deg 2I'W, 3632 m. topoint 55
thence N.86 deg. 15°E,, 68.06 m. topoint 56,
thence N. 43 deg. 59E., 2272 m. topoint 57,
thence N. 19 deg. 52’E., 43.16 m. topoint 58,
thence N.72 deg. 5%E, 3153 m topoint 59
thence S$.22 deg. 36’W., 7787 m. topoint 60;
thence N.86 deg 48°E., 6287 m. topoint 61;
thence N.28 deg 29E, 4561 m. topoint 62
thence N.54 deg. 32°E, 841 m. topoint 63;
thence S.67 deg S4'E, 5566 m. topoimt 64
thence S.69 deg. 29°E., 4357 m. topoint 65
thence N. 18 deg. 44'E., 3140 m. topoint of

beginning; containing an area of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THREE THOUSAND
TWELVE (253,012) SQUARE METERS, more or less. All points referred to are
indicated on the plan and marked on the ground by all points. Bearings true; date of
original survey October 5, 1929 and that of the Sketch Plan prepared by Geodetic
Engineer JOSE P. IBANEZ on November 3-16, 1997.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of
the Republic of the Philippines to be affixed hereto.

Done in the City of Manila, this 22 day of May, in the year of the Lord,
Nineteen Hundred and Ninety Eight.




