MALACAÑANG MANILA

PROCLAMATION NO. 1227

CREATING AND DESIGNATING A CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND OF PRIVATE DOMAIN SITUATED IN BARANGAY BUANOY, MUNICIPALITY OF BALAMBAN, PROVINCE OF CEBU AS A SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE PURSUANT TO REPUBLIC ACT NO. 7916.

Pursuant to the power vested in me under Republic Act 7916, otherwise known as. the Special Economic Zone Act of 1995, I, FIDEL V. RAMOS, President of the Philippines, do hereby create and designate as a Special Economic Zone, subject to the provisions of the Republic Act No. 7916, its Implementing Rules and Regulations, and Resolution No. 96-405 dated 23 December 1996 of the Board of Directors of the Philippine Economic Zone Authority, an area located in Barangay Buanoy, Municipality of Balamban, Province of Cebu, henceforth to be known as WEST CEBU INDUSTRIAL PARK – Special Economic Zone, consisting of a total area of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THREE THOUSAND AND TWELVE (253,012) square meters, more or less, as defined by the following technical description:

"A parcel of land (described on plan SK-07-000015, being a consolidation of lot 1570 to lot 1575, to lot 1577 to lot 1582, lot 1584 to lot 1589, lot 1604 to lot 1629, lot 1630 portion, lot 1638 to lot 1640 and lot 1642, all of Balamban Cadastre), situated in the Barangay Buanoy, Municipality of Balamban, Province of Cebu, Island of Cebu. Bounded on the NE., along lines 1 to 4 by lot 1550; on the SE., & NE., along lines 4-5-6 by lot 1563; on the SE., along line 6-7 by lot 1590; along lines 7-11 by lot 1601; on the SE., & NE., along lines 11-14 by lot 1603; on the SE., along lines 14 to 16 by lot 1650; on the SW., & NE., along lines 16 to 19 by lot 1644; on the point 19 by lot 1645; on the SE., along lines 19 to 21 by lot 1643; along line 21-22 by lot 1663; along line 22-23 by lot 1664; on the SW., & SE., along lines 23 to 26 by lot 1641; along line 26-27 by lot 1668; on the SE., & SW., along lines 27 to 32 by lot 1673; on the point 32 by Arpili Creek (5.00 m. wide); on the NW., along line 32-33 by lot 1674; on the NW., & SW., along lines 33 to 35 by lot 1637; on the SW., along line 35-36 by lot 1636; along line 36-37 by lot 1630 (portion); along line 37-38 by lot 1632 all of Balamban Cadastre; on the NW., SW., NW., & SW., along lines 38 to 55 by Tañon Strait (20.00 m. wide Salvage Zone); on the NW., along lines 55 to 59 by lot 1532; on the SE., & NW., along lines 59 to 63 by lot 1583; on the NE., & NW., along lines 63-64-65-1 by lot 1576 all of Balamban Cadastre. Beginning at a point marked "1" on plan being S. 71 deg 25'W., 1075.75 m. from B.B.M. No. 26, Balamban Cadastre.

thence	S. 58	deg.	23'E.,	15.30	m.	to point	2;
thence	S. 88	deg.	14'E.,	20.02		to point	3;
thence	N. 73	deg.	47'E.,	5.73		to point	4;
thence	S. 12	deg.	06'W.,	143.97	m.	to point	5;
thence	S. 66	deg.	02'E.,	63.41		to point	6;
thence	S. 14	deg.	18'W.,	90.53		to point	7;





thence	S. 15	deg.	34'W.,	1.64	m.	to point	8;
thence	S . 11	deg.	1 8'W .,	64.55	m.	to point	9;
thence	S. 77	deg.	29'E.,	8.72	m.	to point	10;
thence	S. 17	deg.	00'W.,	15.71	m.	to point	11;
thence	S. 33	deg.	15'W.,	98 .10	m .	to point	12;
thence	N. 86	deg.	09'E.,	93.33	m.	to point	13;
thence	S. 14	deg.	34'E.,	101.58	m.	to point	14;
thence	S. 69	deg.	30'W.,	26.17	m .	to point	15;
thence	S . 11	deg.	05'W.,	105.77	m.	to point	16;
thence	N . 71	deg.	46'W.,	3.55	m:	to point	17;
thence	S. 07	deg.	59'E.,	59,15	m.	to point	18;
thence	S. 34	deg.	53'E.,	26.14	m.	to point	19;
thence	S. 23	deg.	58'W.,	28.95	m.	to point	20;
thence	S . 14	deg.	45'W.,	41.61	m.	to point	21;
thence	S. 62	deg.	19'W.,	14.04	m.	to point	22;
thence	S. 67	deg.	38'W.,	49.69	m.	to point	23;
thence	N. 56	deg.	13'W.,	22.54	m.	to point	24;
thence	N. 63	deg.	46'W.,	3.08	m .	to point	25;
thence	S. 38	deg.	26'W.,	48.52	m.	to point	26;
thence	S . 64	deg.	03'W.,	9.19	m.	to point	27;
thence	S. 58	deg.	25 'W .,	19.81	m.	to point	28;
thence	N. 78	deg.	10 'W .,	12.10	m.	to point	29;
thence	N. 50	deg.	07'W.,	3.81	m .	to point	30;
thence	N. 88	deg.	57'W.,	37.49	m.	to point	31;
thence	S. 80	deg.	43'W.,	55.02	m.	to point	32;
thence	N. 22	deg.	57'E.,	47.74	m.	to point	33;
thence	N. 07	deg.	1 8'E .,	90.66	m.	to point	34;
thence	S. 80	deg.	55'W.,	25.02	m.	to point	35;
thence	N. 73	deg.	15 'W .,	21.82	m.	to point	36;
thence	N. 71	deg.	48'W.,	50.50	m.	to point	37;
thence	N. 79	deg.	55'W.,	19.19	m.	to point	38;
thence	N. 07	deg.	13'W.,	15.05	m.	to point	39;
thence	N. 13	deg.	34'W.,	89.49		to point	40;
thence	N. 05	deg.	02'E.,	72.07	m.	to point	41;
thence	N. 01	deg.	49'W.,	37.02		to point	42;
thence	N. 02	deg.	03'E.,	19.82		to point	43;
thence	N. 48	deg.	51 'E .,	26.68		to point	44;
thence	N. 53	deg.	30'W.,	19.23		to point	45;
thence	N. 34	deg.	31'W.,	40.67		to point	46;
thence	N. 12	deg.	04'E.,	54.80		to point	47;
thence	N. 21	deg.	50'E.,	27.41		to point	48;
thence	N. 09	deg.	07'E.,	66.66		to point	49;
thence	N. 07	deg.	24'W.,	60.83		to point	50;
thence	N. 14	deg.	19'W.,	41.94		to point	51;
thence	N. 52	deg.	16'E.,	13.98		to point	52;
thence	N. 02	deg.	24'E.,	29.81	m .	to point	53;



.

83

.

•

1

						_	
thence	S . 15	deg.	34'W.,	1.64	m.	to point	8;
thence	S . 11	deg.	18'W.,	64.55	m.	to point	9;
thence	S. 77	deg.	29'E.,	8.72	m.	to point	10;
thence	S. 17	deg.	00'W.,	15.71	m.	to point	11;
thence	S . 33	deg.	15 'W .,	98 .10	m.	to point	12;
thence	N. 86	deg.	09'E.,	93.33	m.	to point	13;
thence	S . 14	deg.	34'E.,	101.58	m.	to point	14;
thence	S. 69	deg.	30'W.,	26.17	m.	to point	15;
thence	S . 11	deg.	05 'W .,	105.77	m.	to point	16;
thence	N . 71	deg.	46'W.,	3.55	m.	to point	17;
thence	S. 07	deg.	59'E.,	59.15	m.	to point	18;
thence	S. 34	deg.	53'E.,	26.14	m.	to point	19;
thence	S. 23	deg.	58'W.,	28 .95	m.	to point	20;
thence	S. 14	deg.	45'W.,	41.61	m.	to point	21;
thence	S. 62	deg.	19 'W .,	14.04	m.	to point	22;
thence	S . 67	deg.	38 'W .,	49.69	m.	to point	23;
thence	N. 56	deg.	1 3'W .,	22.54	m.	to point	24;
thence	N. 63	deg.	46'W.,	3.08	m .	to point	25;
thence	S. 38	deg.	26'W.,	48.52	m.	to point	26;
thence	S. 64	deg.	03'W.,	9.19	m.	to point	27;
thence	S. 58	deg.	25'W.,	19.81	m.	to point	28;
thence	N. 78	deg.	10 'W .,	12.10	m.	to point	29;
thence	N. 50	deg.	07'W.,	3.81	m.	to point	30;
thence	N. 88	deg.	57'W.,	37.49	m.	to point	31;
thence	S. 80	deg.	43'W.,	55.02	m.	to point	32;
thence	N. 22	deg.	57'E.,	47.74	m.	to point	33;
thence	N. 07	deg.	18'E.,	90.66	m.	to point	34;
thence	S. 80	deg.	55 'W .,	25.02	m.	to point	35;
thence	N. 73	deg.	15'W.,	21.82	m.	to point	36;
thence	N. 71	deg.	48'W.,	50.50	m.	to point	37;
thence	N. 79	deg.	55'W.,	19.19	m.	to point	38;
thence	N. 07	deg.	13'W.,	15.05	m.	to point	39;
thence	N. 13	deg.	34'W.,	89.49	m.	to point	40;
thence	N. 05	deg.	02'E.,	72.07	m.	to point	41;
thence	N. 01	deg.	49'W.,	37.02	m.	to point	42;
thence	N. 02	deg.	03'E.,	19.82	m.	to point	43;
thence	N. 48	deg.	51'E.,	26.68	m.	to point	44;
thence	N. 53	deg.	30'W.,	19.23	m.	to point	45;
thence	N. 34	deg.	31'W.,	40.67	m.	to point	46;
thence	N. 12	deg.	04'E.,	54.80	m.	to point	47;
thence	N. 21	deg.	50'E.,	27.41	m.	to point	48;
thence	N. 09	deg.	07'E.,	66.66	m.	to point	49;
thence	N. 07	deg.	24'W.,	60.83	m.	to point	50;
thence	N. 14	deg.	19'W.,	41.94	m.	to point	51;
thence	N. 52	deg.	16'E.,	13.98	m.	to point	52;
thence	N. 02	deg.	24'E.,	29.81	m.	to point	53;

2

P

8 s

93 20

÷

thence	N. 17	deg.	23'E.,	45.20	m.	to point	54;
thence	N. 43	deg.	21'W.,	36.32	m.	to point	55;
thence	N. 86	deg.	15'E.,	68.06	m.	to point	56;
thence	N. 43	deg.	59'E.,	22.72	m.	to point	57;
thence	N. 19	deg.	52'E.,	43.16	m.	to point	58;
thence	N. 72	deg.	58'E.,	31.53	m.	to point	59 ;
thence	S. 22	deg.	36'W.,	77.87	m.	to point	60;
thence	N. 86	deg.	48'E.,	62.87	m.	to point	61;
thence	N. 28	deg.	29'E.,	45.61	m.	to point	62;
thence	N. 54	deg.	32'E.,	8.41	m.	to point	63;
thence	S . 67	deg.	54'E.,	55.66	m.	to point	64;
thence	S. 69	deg.	29'E.,	43.57	m.	to point	65;
thence	N. 18	deg.	44'E.,	31.40	m.	to point	of

beginning; containing an area of TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THREE THOUSAND TWELVE (253,012) SQUARE METERS, more or less. All points referred to are indicated on the plan and marked on the ground by all points. Bearings true; date of original survey October 5, 1929 and that of the Sketch Plan prepared by Geodetic Engineer JOSE P. IBAÑEZ on November 3-16, 1997.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the Republic of the Philippines to be affixed hereto.

Done in the City of Manila, this 22nd day of May, in the year of the Lord, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety Eight.

Man

By the President: RP. AGUIRRE cutive Secretary

3